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Disclaimer

All pictures in this documentation are example images only. The images may vary depending on the product and 
software version. Information presented in this documentation has been carefully checked for reliability; however, 
no responsibility is assumed for inaccuracies. Information contained in this manual is subject to change without 
notice.

Copyright and Trademark Information

© 2017 by AVerMedia Technologies, Inc. All rights reserved.

No part of this publication, in whole or in part, may be reproduced, transmitted, transcribed, altered or translated 
into any language in any form by any means without the written permission of AVerMedia Technologies, Inc. 
Product specifications and information contained in this manual are subject to change without notice, and do not 
represent a commitment on the part of AVerMedia Technologies, Inc. For the latest information on our products, 
visit www.avermedia.com.

AVerMedia and SonicBlast™ are trademarks of AVerMedia Technologies, Inc.

Headquarters

Address No.135, Jian 1st Rd., Zhonghe Dist., New Taipei City 23585, Taiwan

Website www.avermedia.com

Support www.avermedia.com/support

Telephone +886-2-2226-3630

US Office

Address 47358 Fremont Blvd., Fremont, CA 94538, United States

Website www.avermedia-usa.com

Telephone +1 (510) 403 0006

Europe Office

Address Distributieweg 13, 2742 RB Waddinxveen, The Netherlands

Telephone +31 10 7600 500

國際總部

地址	 23585	新北市中和區建一路	135	號

網址	 www.avermedia.com

支援	 www.avermedia.com/support

電話	 +886-2-2226-3630

中国子公司

地址	 上海市静安区武宁南路	488	号智慧广场	1510	室

网址	 www.avermedia.com.cn

电话	 +86-21-52987985
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Important Safety Instructions

1. Read these instructions.

2. Keep these instructions.

3. Follow all instructions.

4. Heed all warnings.

5. Do not use the apparatus on uneven or unstable surfaces.

6. Do not use this apparatus in a wet environment or near water.

7. Unplug the apparatus before cleaning. Clean only with a dry cloth.

8. Use in a well ventilated environment. Do not block any ventilation openings.

9. Use the apparatus within ambient temperatures 32–104°F (0–40°C).

10. Use power sources within the specified voltage range.

11. Do not place heavy objects on the apparatus.

12. Do not install near heat sources such as radiators or stoves.

13. Do not defeat the safety purposes of the polarized or grounding-type plug. 

14. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched, particularly where the cord connects with plugs or 
adapters.

15. Only use the attachments and accessories specified by the manufacturer.

16. Unplug this apparatus during lightning or when unused for prolonged periods of time.

17. Do not modify or disassemble the apparatus in any way.

18. Refer all servicing to qualified personnel.

19. Do not dispose the apparatus as general household waste. Dispose in accordance with local environmental 
laws.

重要安全說明

1. 仔細閱讀這些說明。

2. 妥善保存這些說明。

3. 遵守所有的指示。

4. 注意所有的警告。

5. 請勿將本產品安裝於不平穩的表面。

6. 請勿在潮濕或靠近水的地方使用本產品。

7. 清潔前請拔除電源。僅使用乾布清潔。

8. 請於通風的環境使用本產品。請勿堵住通風口。

9. 請於規格溫度範圍	32–104°F (0–40°C) 使用本產品。

10. 請使用額定電壓範圍內的電源。

11. 請勿放置重物於本產品上。

12. 請勿安裝於熱源附近如暖器或火爐旁。

13. 請勿破壞極性或接地插頭的安全防護設計。

14. 請保護電源線，勿使其被踩踏或碾壓，特別是與插頭或變壓器的連接處。

15. 僅使用製造商指定的配件及零件。

16. 打雷或長時間不使用時請拔除電源。

17. 請勿以任何方式改造或拆解本產品。

18. 如需維修請洽合格維修人員。

19. 請勿當作家庭垃圾任意丟棄請遵從當地環境法規妥善處理。
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重要安全说明

1. 仔细阅读这些说明。

2. 妥善保存这些说明。

3. 遵守所有的指示。

4. 注意所有的警告。

5. 请勿将本产品安装于不平稳的表面。

6. 请勿在潮湿或靠近水的地方使用本产品。

7. 清洁前请拔除电源。仅使用干布清洁。

8. 请于通风的环境使用本产品。请勿堵住通风口。

9. 请于规格温度范围	32–104°F (0–40°C) 使用本产品。

10. 请使用额定电压范围内的电源。

11. 请勿放置重物于本产品上。

12. 请勿安装于热源附近如暖器或火炉旁。

13. 请勿破坏极性或接地插头的安全防护设计。

14. 请保护电源线，勿使其被踩踏或碾压，特别是与插头或变压器的连接处。

15. 仅使用制造商指定的配件及零件。

16. 打雷或长时间不使用时请拔除电源。

17. 请勿以任何方式改造或拆解本产品。

18. 如需维修请洽合格维修人员。

19. 请勿当作家庭垃圾任意丢弃。请遵从当地环境法规妥善处理。
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PREPARATION

Inside the Box

Check that all these items are included.

3.5 mm  
Audio Cable

RCA  
Audio Cable

Quick 
Guide

SonicBlast GS331

Power  
Adapter

Parts

1 Power/Bluetooth Button 4 Volume Down/Previous Button

2 Source/Subwoofer Button 5 Input Ports

3 Volume Up/Next Button

3
4

2
1

5

RCA to 3.5 mm  
Audio Cable

Remote 
Control
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Ports

1 LINE Input 4 USB Input (MP3 playback)

2 AUX (RCA) Inputs 5 DC Input

3 OPTICAL Input

3 4 521

3 4 521

CONNECTION

To prevent damage to your soundbar or equipment, always turn down the 
volume and power off all devices before making any connections.

Multimedia & Power Connection
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Light Indications

Indicator Status

Solid Red Powered Off

Solid Yellow Optical Mode

Solid Cyan USB Mode

Solid White Aux In Mode

Solid Green Line In Mode

Flashing Blue Bluetooth Pairing Mode

Solid Blue Bluetooth Mode

OPERATION

Getting Started

1. Press the Power/Bluetooth button to turn on the soundbar.

2. Press the Source/Subwoofer button repeately until you see the 
color of the light indicator corresponds to your connection mode. For 
example, switch to green light if you want to listen to device that's 
connected to LINE IN. (see Light Indications table at the right)

3. Audio played through the connected device can now be heard through 
the soundbar.
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Control Panel

1

Power/Bluetooth Button 
Press: on/off 
Press & hold 3s: initiate 
Bluetooth pairing

3

Volume Up/Next Button 
Press: increase volume 
Double press: skip to next track (USB/
Bluetooth mode only)

2

Source/Subwoofer Button 
Press: switch input source 
Press & hold 3s: pair with 
GS335 subwoofer (sold 
separately)

4

Volume Down/Previous Button 
Press: reduce volume 
Double press: skip to previous track 
(USB/Bluetooth mode only)

Remote Control

3
4

2
1

3

4

2

1

5

6

9

8

7

10

11

1 Power

2
Previous/Next (USB/Bluetooth mode only)
Press: skip to previous/next track 
Press & hold: rewind or fast forward track

3
Play/Pause/Pair (USB/Bluetooth mode only)
Press: play/pause 
Press & hold 3s: initiate Bluetooth pairing

4
Source 
Press: switch input source 
Press & hold 3s: pair with GS335 subwoofer

5 Movie EQ

6 Bass Volume Down

7 Mute

8 Volume Up/Down

9 Game EQ

10 Music EQ

11 Bass Volume Up
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Bluetooth Pairing

Pairing for the first time:

1. Press the Power/Bluetooth button to turn on the soundbar.

2. Press the Source/Subwoofer button repeatedly to switch to 
Bluetooth pairing mode, indicated by a flashing blue light.

3. Enable Bluetooth on your mobile device and select "GS331" in your 
Bluetooth settings to pair. Please remain within three feet of the unit 
while pairing.

4. When successfully paired, a beep will sound and the indicator will turn 
solid blue.

Note: After initial pairing, the soundbar will stay paired unless unpaired 
manually by user. If you want to pair with another Bluetooth device, unpair 
the current device by long-pressing either the Power/Bluetooth or Play/
Pause/Pair button until the blue light starts to flash. Then follow step 3 
and 4 to pair with your new Bluetooth device.

MP3 Playback via USB

You can also enjoy music from a USB flash drive.

1. Press the Power/Bluetooth button to turn on the soundbar.

2. Press the Source/Subwoofer button repeatedly to switch to USB 
mode, indicated by a solid cyan light.

3. Plug in a USB flash drive with preloaded MP3 files.

4. The soundbar will automatically play MP3 files from the USB flash 
drive. Use the included remote to control music playback.
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SPECIFICATIONS

AC Adapter

Model: HB40-180200XSPA
Manufacturer: SHEN ZHEN CITY HONG BEN ELECTRONIC CO., LTD
Input: 100–240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0.8 A
Output: 18 V, 2 A

Power Source of Soundbar DC 18 V, 2 A

Power Rating 2 x 20 W

Standby Power Consumption ＜ 0.5 W

Power Source of Remote Control CR2032 3 V 

Environmental and Storage Conditions 10–35 °C relative humidity 40–85 %

Bluetooth® 
Range 
Frequency Range 
Transmission Power

V4.0
Up to 10 m
2402–2480 MHz
＜ 1.6 mW

5.8 GHz Digital Wireless Audio Transmission Range 
Frequency Range 
Transmission Power

Up to 8 m
5725–5800 MHz
＜ 10 mW

For Indoor Use Only
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Deutsch

VORBEREITUNG
Inhalt der Kiste

Bitte prüfen Sie, dass alle Artikel enthalten sind.
•	 SonicBlast GS331
•	 3,5 mm-Audiokabel
•	 RCA-Audiokabel
•	 RCA- zu 3,5mm-Audiokabel

Bedienelemente
1. Strom-/Bluetooth-Taste
2. Quelle-/Tieftöner-Taste
3. Lautstärke erhöhen-/Weiter-Taste
4. Lautstärke verringern-/Zurück-Taste
5. Eingangsanschlüsse

Anschlüsse
1. LINE-Eingang
2. AUX (RCA)-Eingänge
3. OPTISCHER Eingang
4. USB-Eingang (MP3-Abspiel)
5. DC-Eingang

VERBINDUNG
Um eine Beschädigung Ihrer Soundbar oder Ausrüstung 
zu vermeiden, verringern Sie immer die Lautstärke und 
trennen alle Geräte vom Netz, bevor Sie eine Verbindung 
herstellen.

Multimedia- und Stromanschluss

BETRIEB
Erste Schritte

1. Drücken Sie die Netz-/Bluetooth-Taste, um die 
Soundbar einzuschalten.

2. Drücken Sie die Quelle-/Tieftöner-Taste wiederholt, bis 
Sie sehen, dass die Farbe der Lichtanzeige mit Ihrem 
Anschlussmodus übereinstimmt. Schalten Sie z. B. auf 
Grün, wenn Sie ein Gerät nutzen möchten, dass über 
LINE IN angeschlossen ist. (siehe Tabelle Lichtanzeigen 
rechts)

3. Audiodateien, die über das angeschlossene Gerät 
abgespielt werden, können jetzt über die Soundbar 
gehört werden.

Lichtanzeigen

Anzeige Status

Dauerhaft Rot Ausgeschaltet

Dauerhaft Gelb Optischer Modus

Dauerhaft Cyan USB-Modus

Dauerhaft Weiß Aux In-Modus

Dauerhaft Grün Line in-Modus

Blinkend Blau Bluetooth-Koppeln-Modus

Dauerhaft Blau Bluetooth-Modus

Bedienfeld
1. Strom-/Bluetooth-Taste 

Drücken: ein/aus  
Drücken und 3 Sek. halten: Bluetooth-Koppeln initialisieren

2. Quelle-/Tieftöner-Taste 
Drücken: Eingangsquelle umschalten 

Drücken und 3 Sek. halten: Mit GS335 Tieftöner koppeln 
(separat verkauft)

3. Lautstärke erhöhen-/Weiter-Taste 
Drücken: Lautstärke erhöhen 
Zweimal drücken: Zum nächsten Lied springen (nur USB-/
Bluetooth-Modus)

4. Lautstärke verringern-/Zurück-Taste 
Drücken: Lautstärke verringern 
Zweimal drücken: Zum vorherigen Lied springen (nur USB-/
Bluetooth-Modus)

Fernbedienung
1. Netz
2. Zurück/Weiter (nur USB-/Bluetooth-Modus) 

Drücken: Zum vorherigen/nächsten Lied springen 
Drücken und halten: Rücklauf/schneller Vorlauf

3. Abspiel/Pause/Koppeln 
Drücken: Abspiel/Pause 
Drücken und 3 Sek. halten: Bluetooth-Koppeln initialisieren

4. Quelle 
Drücken: Eingangsquelle umschalten 
Drücken und 3 Sek. halten: Mit GS335 Tieftöner koppeln

5. Film-EQ
6. Basslautstärke verringern
7. Stumm
8. Lautstärke erhöhen/verringern
9. Spiel-EQ
10. Musik-EQ
11. Basslautstärke erhöhen

Bluetooth-Koppeln
Erstmaliges Koppeln
1. Drücken Sie die Netz-/Bluetooth-Taste, um die 

Soundbar einzuschalten.
2. Drücken Sie die Quelle-/Tieftöner-Taste wiederholt, um 

in den Bluetooth-Pairing-Modus umzuschalten, der von 
einem blauen, blinkenden Licht angezeigt wird.

3. Aktivieren Sie auf Ihrem Mobilgerät Bluetooth und 
wählen Sie in den Bluetooth-Einstellungen "GS331" zum 
Koppeln aus. Bitte bleiben Sie in einem Abstand von drei 
Fuß vom Gerät, während die Kopplung stattfindet.

4. Nach erfolgreicher Kopplung hören Sie einen Piepton 
und die Anzeige leuchtet dauerhaft blau.

Hinweis: Nach der ersten Kopplung bleibt die Soundbar 
gekoppelt, es sei denn, der Benutzer trennt sie manuell. 
Wenn Sie die Soundbar mit einem anderen Bluetooth-
Gerät koppeln möchten, trennen Sie das aktuelle Gerät 
durch langes Drücken von Netz-/Bluetooth- oder 
Abspiel-/Pause-/Koppeln-Taste, bis die blaue Lampe 
beginnt zu blinken. Dann befolgen Sie die Schritte 3 und 
4, um eine Kopplung mit Ihrem neuen Bluetooth-Gerät 
vorzunehmen.

MP3-Abspiel über USB
Sie können auch Musik über ein USB-Flash-Laufwerk 
genießen.

1. Drücken Sie die Netz-/Bluetooth-Taste, um die 
Soundbar einzuschalten.

2. Drücken Sie die Quelle-/Tieftöner-Taste wiederholt, 
um in den USB-Modus umzuschalten, der von einem 
dauerhaft cyanfarbenen Licht angezeigt wird.

3. Stecken Sie ein USB-Flash-Laufwerk  mit vorab 
geladenen MP3-Dateien ein.

4. Die Soundbar spielt automatisch die MP3-Dateien 
von dem USB-Flash-Laufwerk ab. Verwenden Sie die 
enthaltene Fernbedienung, um das Abspiel der Musik zu 
steuern.

•	 Fernbedienung
•	 Netzadapter
•	 Schnellstartanleitung
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Français

PRÉPARATION
Contenu de la boîte

Vérifiez que tous les composants sont inclus
•	 SonicBlast GS331
•	 Câble Audio 3.5mm
•	 Câble Audio RCA
•	 Câble Audio RCA vers 3.5 mm
•	 Télécommande
•	 Bloc d'alimentation
•	 Guide de démarrage rapide

Composants
1. Bouton Marche/Bluetooth
2. Bouton Source/Subwoofer
3. Bouton de volume + / suivant
4. Bouton de volume - / précédent
5. Ports d'entrée

Ports
1. Entrée LINE
2. Entrée AUX (RCA)
3. Entrée Optique
4. Entrée USB (MP3 playback)
5. Entrée DC (CC)

CONNEXION
Pour éviter d'endommager la barre de son ou votre 
équipement, veillez à toujours diminuer le volume et à 
éteindre tous les périphériques avant de les connecter à la 
barre de son.

Multimédia & Mise en marche

MODE D'EMPLOI

Bien débuter
1. Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Bluetooth pour 

démarrer la barre de son.
2. Appuyez à plusieurs reprises sur le bouton Source/

Subwoofer jusqu'à ce que la couleur de la diode 
corresponde à celle de l'entrée de votre choix. Par 
exemple, choisissez la diode verte si vous désirez 
écouter le périphérique branché sur l'entrée LINE (voir 
les différentes couleurs sur le tableau de droite) 

3. Vous pouvez maintenant entendre le contenu envoyé 
par l'appareil connecté via la barre de son

Charte des couleurs

Diode Status

Rouge fixe En Veille

Jaune fixe Mode Optique

Turquoise fixe Mode USB

Blanche fixe Mode Auxiliaire

Verte fixe Mode Line

Bleue clignotante Synchronisation Bluetooth

Bleue fixe Mode Bluetooth

Panneau de contrôle
1. Bouton Marche/Bluetooth 

Presser une fois : On/Off 
Presser et maintenir le bouton pendant 3 secondes pour 
initier la synchronisation Bluetooth

2. Bouton Source/Subwoofer 

Presser une fois : changer le mode de connexion 
Presser et maintenir le bouton pendant 3 secondes pour 
initier la synchronisation avec le subwoofer GS335 (vendu 
séparément)

3. Bouton de volume + / suivant 
Presser une fois : augmenter le volume 
Presser deux fois : passer à la piste suivante (seulement 
pour le mode USB/Bluetooth)

4. Bouton de volume - / précédent 
Presser une fois : diminuer le volume 
Presser deux fois : revenir à la piste précedente (seulement 
pour le mode USB/Bluetooth)

Télécommande
1. Marche
2. Précédent/Suivant (seulement pour le mode USB/

Bluetooth)  
Presser une fois : passer à la piste suivante/précédente 
Presser et maintenir le bouton pour effectuer une avance 
rapide/un retour en arrière rapide

3. Play/Pause/Synchronisation 
Presser une fois : Play/Pause 
Drücken und 3 Sek. halten: Bluetooth-Koppeln initialisieren

4. Source 
Presser : changer le mode de connexion 
Presser et maintenir le bouton pendant 3 secondes pour 
initier la synchronisation avec le GS335

5. Mode Film
6. Diminuer les basses
7. Silencieux
8. Volume Up/Down
9. Mode Jeux
10. Mode Musique
11. Augmenter les basses

Synchronisation Bluetooth

Première Synchronisation :
1. Pressez le bouton Marche/Bluetooth pour allumer la 

barre de son.
2. Pressez le bouton source/subwoofer plusieurs fois afin 

de passer sur le mode de synchronisation Bluetooth, 
indiqué par la diode bleue clignotante.

3. Activez Bluetooth sur votre appareil mobile et 
sélectionnez "GS331" dans le menu Bluetooth pour 
lancer la synchronisation. Veuillez rester à moins d'un 
mètre de votre barre de son pendant la synchronisation.

4. Lorsque la synchronisation est réussie, le produit 
émettra un son (bip) et la diode bleue cessera de 
clignoter.

Note : Lorsque la synchronisation est réussie, la barre de 
son restera liée au périphérique jusqu'à ce que l'utilisateur 
effectue une désynchronisation manuelle. Si vous désirez 
lier la barre de son à un autre appareil, désynchronisez 
la en gardant appuyé le bouton Marche/Bluetooth ou le 
bouton Play/Pause/Synchronisation jusqu'à ce que la 
diode bleue clignote. Ensuite veuillez répéter les étapes 3 
et 4 pour utiliser votre nouveau périphérique.

Lecture de fichiers MP3 par USB
Vous pouvez également écouter de la musique venant d'une 
clé USB.

1. Pressez le bouton Marche/Bluetooth pour allumer la 
barre de son.

2. Pressez le bouton Source/Subwoofer jusqu'à ce que la 
diode devienne turquoise, ce qui correspond au mode 
USB.

3. Connectez la clé USB sur laquelle vos fichiers MP3 sont 
stockés

4. La barre de son lancera automatiquement les fichiers 
MP3 stockés sur la clé USB. Utilisez la télécommande 
pour gérer votre musique.
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Italiano

PREPARAZIONE
Nella confezione

Controllare che siano inclusi tutti questi articoli.
•	 SonicBlast GS331
•	 Cavo audio da 3,5 mm
•	 Cavo audio RCA
•	 Cavo audio da RCA a 3,5 mm
•	 Telecomando
•	 Adattatore di alimentazione
•	 Guida rapida

Parti
1. Pulsante Accensione/Bluetooth
2. Pulsante Sorgente/subwoofer
3. Pulsante Volume su/Successivo
4. Pulsante Volume giù/Precedente
5. Porte di ingresso

Porte
1. Ingresso LINEA
2. Ingresso AUX (RCA)
3. Ingresso OTTICO
4. Ingresso USB (riproduzione MP3)
5. Ingresso DC

COLLEGAMENTO
Per evitare danni alla soundbar o alle apparecchiature, 
ridurre il volume e spegnere tutti i dispositivi prima di 
collegarli.

Collegamento multimediale e alimentazione

USO
Per iniziare
1. Premere il pulsante Accensione/Bluetooth per 

accedere la soundbar.
2. Premere il pulsante Sorgente/Subwoofer 

ripetutamente finché si vede che il colore della spia 
corrisponde alla modalità di collegamento. Per esempio, 
mettere sulla luce verde, se si vuole ascoltare un 
dispositivo collegato su LINE IN. (Vedere la tabella delle 
spie sulla destra)

3. L'audio riprodotto attraverso il dispositivo connesso può 
ora essere sentito attraverso la soundbar.

Spie

Indicatore Stato

Rosso fisso Spento

Giallo fisso Modalità ottica

Ciano fisso Modalità USB

Bianco fisso Modalità Aux In

Verde fisso Modalità Line In

Blu lampeggiante Modalità abbinamento Bluetooth

Blu fisso Modalità Bluetooth

Pannello di controllo
1. Pulsante Accensione/Bluetooth 

Premere: on/off 
Premere e tenere 3s: inizio abbinamento Bluetooth

2. Pulsante Sorgente/Subwoofer 
Premere: cambia sorgente ingresso 
Premere e tenere 3s: abbina con subwoofer GS335 (venduto 
separatamente)

3. Pulsante Volume su/Successivo 
Premere: aumenta il volume 
Premere due volte: salta alla traccia successiva (solo 
modalità USB/Bluetooth)

4. Pulsante Volume giù/Precedente 
Premere: riduce il volume 
Premere due volte: salta alla traccia precedente (solo 
modalità USB/Bluetooth)

Telecomando
1. Accensione
2. Precedente/Successivo (solo modalità USB/Bluetooth) 

Premere: salta alla traccia precedente/successiva 
Premere e tenere: riavvolge/va avanti veloce nella traccia

3. Riproduzione/Pausa/Abbina 
Premere: riproduzione/pausa 
Premere e tenere 3s: inizio abbinamento Bluetooth

4. Sorgente 
Premere: cambia sorgente ingresso 
Premere e tenere 3s: abbina con subwoofer GS335

5. EQ film
6. Volume bassi giù
7. Muto
8. Volume su/giù
9. EQ giochi
10. EQ musica
11. Volume bassi su

Abbinamento Bluetooth
Abbinare per la prima volta:
1. Premere il pulsante Accensione/Bluetooth sulla 

soundbar.
2. Premere il pulsante Sorgente/Subwoofer 

ripetutamente per passare alla modalità abbinamento 
Bluetooth, indicata dalla spia blu lampeggiante.

3. Abilitare il Bluetooth nel dispositivo mobile e selezionare 
"GS331" nelle impostazione Bluetooth per abbinare. 
Si prega di rimanere entro una distanza di un metro 
dall'unità durante l'abbinamento.

4. Ad abbinamento avvenuto, si sentirà un bip e l'indicatore 
diventerà blu fisso.

Nota: dopo l'abbinamento iniziale, la soundbar rimarrà 
abbinata a meno che non venga scollegata manualmente 
dall'utente. Se la si vuole abbinare con un altro dispositivo 
Bluetooth, scollegare l'attuale dispositivo tenendo 
premuto il pulsante Accensione/Bluetooth oppure il 
pulsante Riproduzione/Pausa/Abbina finché la spia blu 
inizia a lampeggiare. Quindi seguire il punto 3 e 4 per 
abbinarla al nuovo dispositivo Bluetooth.

Riproduzione MP3 tramite USB
Si può ascoltare la musica anche da una memoria flash 
USB.

1. Premere il pulsante Accensione/Bluetooth per 
accendere la soundbar.

2. Premere il pulsante Sorgente/Subwoofer 
ripetutamente per passare alla modalità USB, cosa 
indicata da una spia ciano fissa.

3. Collegare la memoria flash USB con i file Mp3 pre-
caricati.

4. La soundbar riprodurrà automaticamente i file MP3 
dalla memoria flash USB. Usare il telecomando incluso 
per controllare la riproduzione della musica.
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Español

PREPARACIÓN
Dentro de la caja

Compruebe que todos estos componentes están incluidos
•	 SonicBlast GS331
•	 Cable de Audio 3.5mm
•	 Cable de Audio RCA
•	 Cable de Audio RCA a 3.5mm

Piezas y Botones
1. Botón Encendido/Bluetooth
2. Selección Fuente/Subwoofer
3. Subir Volumen/Siguiente
4. Bajar Volumen/Anterior
5. Conexiones de entrada

Conexiones
1. Entrada LINE
2. Entrada AUX (RCA)
3. Entrada OPTICAL
4. Entrada USB (Reproducción USB)
5. Entrada Corriente

CONEXIÓN
Para evitar daños en la barra de sonido u otros dispositivos, 
desenchufar y bajar el volumen de todos los dispositivos 
antes de realizar cualquier conexión.

Conexión Multimedia y de Corriente

Funcionamiento
Para Empezar

1. Presionar el Botón de Encendido/Bluetooth para 
encender la Barra de Sonido

2. Presionar el Botón de Fuente/Subwoofer repetidas 
veces hasta que vea que el color del indicador luminoso 
se corresponde con la conexión elegida. Por ejemplo, 
cambiar a la señal verde si usted desea escuchar el 
dispositivo conectado a la entrada LINE. (Ver tabla de 
indicaciones de color a la derecha)

3. El audio reproducido a través del dispositivo conectado 
puede escucharse ahora a través de la barra de sonido.

Indicaciones Luminosas

Indicador Estado

Rojo Fijo Apagado

Amarillo Fijo Conexión Optical

Cian Fijo Conexión USB

Blanco Fijo Conexión AUX IN

Verde Fijo Conexión LINE IN

Azul Parpadeando Modo de Emparejamiento 
Bluetooth

Azul Fijo Conexión Bluetooth

Panel de Control
1. Botón Encendido/Bluetooth 

Presionar: On/Off 
Mantener presionado 3 segs: Iniciar emparejamiento 
Bluetooth

2. Botón Fuente/Subwoofer 
Presionar: Cambiar fuente de entrada 

Mantener presionado 3 segs: Emparejar con Subwoofer 
GS335

3. Botón Subir Volumen/Siguiente 
Presionar: Subir Volumen 
Dos presiones: Pasar a la siguiente pista (Solo en modo USB 
o Bluetooth)

4. Botón Bajar Volumen/Anterior 
Presionar: Bajar Volumen 
Presionar dos veces: Pasar a la anterior pista (Solo en modo 
USB o Bluetooth)

Mando Control Remoto
1. Encendido
2. Anterior/Siguiente (Solo en modo USB/Bluetooth) 

Presionar: Pasar a anterior/posterior pista 
Mantener presionado: Rebobinado/Avance rápido de la 
pista

3. Play/Pausa/Emparejamiento 
Presionar: Play/Pausa 
Mantener presionado 3 segs: Iniciar emparejamiento 
Bluetooth

4. Fuente 
Presionar: Cambiar la fuente de entrada 
Mantener presionado 3 segs: Emparejamiento con 
Subwoofer GS335

5. EQ Películas
6. Bajar Volumen de Bajos
7. Mute
8. Volumen Subir/Bajar
9. EQ Juegos
10. EQ Música
11. Subir Volumen de Bajos

Emparejamiento Bluetooth
Emparejamiento por primera vez:

1. Presionar el Botón de Encendido/Bluetooth para 
encender la Barra de Sonido

2. Presionar el Botón de Fuente/Subwoofer repetidas 
veces hasta seleccionar el modo emparejamiento 
Bluetooth, indicado por la señal luminosa azul 
parpadeando.

3. Habilitar Bluetooth en su dispositivo móvil y seleccionar 
"GS331" en la configuración de Bluetooth para 
emparejar. Por favor, permanezca cerca de la unidad 
mientras se empareja.

4. Cuando se hayan emparejado los dispositivos, sonará 
un pitido y el indicador luminoso azul se quedará fijo.

Nota : Después del emparejamiento inicial, la Barra 
de Sonido permanecerá emparejada hasta que se 
desempareje manualmente por el usuario. Si usted desea 
emparejar con otro dispositivo Bluetooth, desemparejar 
el actual dispositivo con una prolongada presión sobre el 
botón Encendido/Bluetooth o sobre el botón Play/Pause 
hasta que la luz azul comience a parpadear. Entonces, 
seguir los pasos 3 y 4 para emparejar con el nuevo 
dispositivo.

Reproducción MP3 vía USB
También puede disfrutar de la música desde un dispositivo 
USB.

1. Presionar el Botón de Encendido/Bluetooth para 
encender la Barra de Sonido

2. Presionar el botón Fuente/Subwoofer repetidas 
veces para cambiar al modo USB, indicado por la señal 
luminosa cian fija.

3. Conectar un dispositivo USB con los archivos MP3.
4. La Barra de Sonido reproducirá automaticamente 

los archivos MP3 desde el dispositivo USB. Utilizar 
el Mando de Control Remoto para controlar la 
reproducción.

•	 Control Remoto
•	 Adaptador de Corriente
•	 Guía Usuario
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Português

PREPARAÇÃO
No interior da embalagem

Confirme que todos estes itens estão incluídos.
•	 SonicBlast GS331
•	 Cabo de áudio de 3,5 mm
•	 Cabo de áudio RCA
•	 Cabo de áudio RCA para 3,5 mm
•	 Controlo remoto
•	 Adaptador elétrico
•	 Guia de início rápido

Peças
1. Botão Energia/Bluetooth
2. Botão Fonte/Subwoofer
3. Botão Aumentar volume/Seguinte
4. Botão Diminuir volume/Anterior
5. Portas de entrada

Portas
1. Entrada LINHA
2. Entradas AUX (RCA)
3. Entrada ÓTICA
4. Entrada USB (reprodução de MP3)
5. Entrada CC

LIGAÇÃO
Para evitar danos na sua barra sonora ou no equipamento, 
diminua sempre o volume e desligue todos os dispositivos 
antes de realizar qualquer ligação.

Ligação de multimédia e energia

OPERAÇÃO
Iniciar
1. Prima o botão Energia/Bluetooth para ligar a barra 

sonora.
2. Prima o botão Fonte/Subwoofer repetidamente até ver 

que a cor do indicador luminoso corresponde ao seu 
modo de ligação. Por exemplo, mude para a luz verde 
se pretender escutar um dispositivo já ligado a LINE IN. 
(consulte a tabela das indicações luminosas à direita)

3. O áudio reproduzido através do dispositivo ligado pode 
ser agora escutado através da barra sonora.

Indicações luminosas

Indicador Estado

Vermelho fixo Desligado

Amarelo fixo Modo ótico

Ciano fixo Modo USB

Branco fixo Modo Aux In

Verde fixo Modo Line In

Azul intermitente Modo de emparelhamento 
Bluetooth

Azul fixo Modo Bluetooth

Painel de controlo
1. Botão Energia/Bluetooth  

Prima ligar/desligar  
Premir e segurar durante 3 s: iniciar emparelhamento 
Bluetooth

2. Botão Fonte/Subwoofer  
Premir: alterar fonte de entrada  
Premir e segurar durante 3 s: emparelhar com o subwoofer 
GS335 (vendido separadamente)

3. Botão Aumentar volume/Seguinte  
Premir: aumentar o volume  
Premir duas vezes: avançar para a faixa seguinte (apenas 
modo USB/Bluetooth)

4. Botão Diminuir volume/Anterior  
Premir: diminuir o volume  
Premir duas vezes: retroceder para a faixa anterior (apenas 
modo USB/Bluetooth)

Controlo remoto
1. Energia
2. Anterior/Seguinte (apenas modo USB/Bluetooth) 

Premir: retroceder para a faixa anterior/avançar para a 
faixa seguinte 
Premir e segurar: retroceder/avançar rapidamente na faixa

3. Reproduzir/Pausar/Emparelhar  
Premir: reproduzir/pausar 
Premir e segurar durante 3 s: iniciar emparelhamento 
Bluetooth

4. Fonte 
Premir: alterar fonte de entrada 
Premir e segurar durante 3 s: emparelhar com o subwoofer 
GS335

5. EQ de filmes
6. Diminuir o volume de baixos
7. Sem som
8. Aumentar/Diminuir volume
9. EQ de jogos
10. EQ de música
11. Aumentar o volume de baixos

Emparelhamento Bluetooth

Emparelhar pela primeira vez:
1. Prima o botão Energia/Bluetooth para ligar a barra 

sonora.
2. Prima o botão Fonte/Subwoofer repetidamente para 

alternar para o modo de emparelhamento Bluetooth, 
indicado por uma luz azul intermitente.

3. Ative o Bluetooth no seu dispositivo móvel e selecione 
"GS331" nas suas definições de Bluetooth para 
emparelhar. Permaneça a menos de um metro de 
distância do aparelho durante o emparelhamento.

4. Quando o emparelhamento tiver sido bem-sucedido, 
soará um sinal sonoro e o indicador ficará azul fixo.

Nota: Nota: Após o emparelhamento inicial, a 
barra sonora permanecerá emparelhada até ser 
desemparelhada manualmente pelo utilizador. Se 
pretender emparelhar outro dispositivo Bluetooth, 
desemparelhe o dispositivo atual premindo longamente o 
botão Energia/Bluetooth ou o botão Reproduzir/Pausar/
Emparelhar até a luz azul começar a piscar. Em seguida, 
siga os passos 3 e 4 para emparelhar com o seu novo 
dispositivo Bluetooth.

Reprodução de MP3 através USB
Também é possível desfrutar de música através de um 
dispositivo de armazenamento móvel USB.

1. Prima o botão Energia/Bluetooth para ligar a barra 
sonora.

2. ima o botão Fonte/Subwoofer repetidamente para 
alternar para o modo USB, indicado por uma luz ciano 
fixa.

3. Ligue um dispositivo de armazenamento móvel USB 
com ficheiros MP3 pré-carregados.

4. A barra sonora reproduzirá automaticamente os 
ficheiros MP3 do dispositivo de armazenamento móvel 
USB. Utilize o controlo remoto incluído para controlar a 
reprodução da música.
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Pусский
ПОДГОТОВКА
Комплект поставки
Проверьте наличие всех компонентов.
• SonicBlast GS331
• 3.5 мм аудио кабель
• RCA аудио кабель
• RCA на 3.5 мм аудио кабель
• Пульт дистанционного управления
• Блок питания
• Краткое руководство пользователя
Элементы
1. Питание/Кнопка Bluetooth
2. Источник/Кнопка сабвуфера
3. Увеличение громкости/Кнопка Вперед
4. Уменьшение громкости/Кнопка Назад
5. Входные порты
Порты
1. ЛИНЕЙНЫЙ вход
2. AUX (RCA) вход
3. ОПТИЧЕСКИЙ вход
4. USB вход (воспроизведение MP3)
5. Вход адаптера питания

ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ
Чтобы предотвратить повреждение звуковой 
колонки или оборудования, всегда выключайте 
громкость и отключайте все устройства перед 
подключением каких-либо источников.
Подключение питания и мультимедиа

ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИЯ
Начало работы

1. Нажмите кнопку Питание/Bluetooth для 
включения звуковой колонки.

2. Несколько раз нажмите кнопку Источник/
Сабвуфер, пока не увидите, что цвет 
индикатора соответствует вашему режиму 
подключения. Например, переключитесь 
на зеленый свет, если вы хотите услышать 
устройство, подключенное к ЛИНЕЙНОМУ 
ВХОДУ. (См. таблицу «Световые индикаторы» 
справа)

3. Звук, воспроизводимый на подключенном 
устройстве, теперь можно услышать через 
звуковую колонку.

Световая индикация
Индикатор Состояние

красный Питание отключено

 желтый Оптический режим

 голубой Режим USB

 белый Режим Aux входа

 зеленый Режим Линейного входа

Мигающий синий Режим Bluetooth сопряжения

 синий Режим Bluetooth

Панель управления
1. Питание/Кнопка Bluetooth 

Нажать: вкл/выкл 
Нажать и удерживать 3сек.: инициация Bluetooth 
сопряжения

2. Источник/Кнопка сабвуфера 
Нажмите: переключение источника сигнала 
Нажмите и удерживайте 3сек.: сопряжение с 
сабвуфером GS335 (продается отдельно)

3. Увеличение громкости/Кнопка Вперед  

Нажмите: увеличение громкости  
Двойное нажатие: перейти не следующий трек 
(только для режимов USB/Bluetooth)

4. Уменьшение громкости/Кнопка Назад  
Нажмите: уменьшение громкости  
Двойное нажатие: перейти не предыдущий трек 
(только для режимов USB/Bluetooth) 

Дистанционное управление
1. Питание
2. Назад/Вперед (только для режимов USB/

Bluetooth)
Нажмите: перейти на предыдущий/следующий 
трек 
Нажмите и удерживайте: быстрая перемотка 
треков назад/вперед

3. Воспроизведение/Пауза/Сопряжение  
Нажмите: воспроизведение/пауза 
Нажмите и удерживайте 3сек.: инициация 
сопряжения с Bluetooth источником

4. Источник 
Нажмите: переключение источников сигнала 
Нажмите и удерживайте 3сек.: сопряжение с 
сабвуфером GS335

5. EQ кино
6. Уменьшение громкости баса
7. Выключение звука
8. Громкость увеличение/уменьшение
9. EQ игра
10. EQ музыка
11. Увеличение громкости баса

Bluetooth сопряжение
Первоначальное сопряжение:
1. Нажмите кнопку Питание/Bluetooth для 

включения звуковой колонки.
2. Несколько раз нажмите кнопку Источник/

Сабвуфер, чтобы переключиться в режим 

сопряжения Bluetooth, обозначаемый 
мигающим синим светом.

3. Включите Bluetooth на мобильном устройстве 
и выберите «GS331» в настройках Bluetooth 
для сопряжения. Пожалуйста, оставайтесь 
в пределах одного метра для установления 
связи.

4. При установлении связи раздастся звуковой 
сигнал, и индикатор станет синим.

Примечание: После первоначального 
сопряжения звуковая колонка будет 
оставаться подключенной, пока пользователь 
не отключит ее вручную. Если вы хотите 
установить соединение с другим устройством 
Bluetooth, отключите текущее устройство, 
нажав кнопку Питание/Bluetooth или 
Воспроизведение/Пауза/Сопряжение, пока 
не начнет мигать синий индикатор. Затем 
следуйте рекомендациям пунктов 3 и 4, чтобы 
соединиться с новым Bluetooth устройством.

Воспроизведение MP3 по USB
Вы также можете слушать музыку, записанную 
на USB флешке.
1. Нажмите кнопку Питание/Bluetooth для 

включения звуковой колонки.
2. Нажмите несколько раз кнопку Источник/

Сабвуфер для переключения в режим 
USB, обозначаемый непрерывным голубой 
светом.

3. Подключите USB флешку с записанными на 
нее MP3 файлами.

4. Звуковая колонка начнет автоматически 
воспроизводить MP3 файлы с USB флешки. 
Используйте поставляемый в комплекте 
пульт для дистанционного управления 
воспроизведением музыки.
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Čeština

PŘÍPRAVA
Obsah balení

Zkontrolujte dodání všech položek.
•	 SonicBlast GS331
•	 Audio kabel 3,5 mm
•	 Audio kabel RCA
•	 Audio kabel RCA na 3,5 mm

Díly
1. Tlačítko napájení/Bluetooth
2. Tlačítko Source/Subwoofer (zdroj / středobasový 

reproduktor)
3. Tlačítko Volume Up/Next (zvýšení hlasitosti / další)
4. Tlačítko Volume Down/Previous (snížení hlasitosti / 

předchozí)
5. Vstupní porty

Porty
1. Vstup LINE
2. Vstupy AUX (RCA)
3. Vstup OPTICAL (optický)
4. Vstup USB (přehrávání MP3)
5. Vstup stejnosměrného napětí

PŘIPOJENÍ
Jako prevenci poškození tohoto horizontálního 
reproduktoru před jakýmkoliv připojováním snižte hlasitost 
a vypněte všechna zařízení.

Připojení multimédií a napájení

PROVOZ

První kroky
1. Stisknutím tlačítka Power/Bluetooth horizontální 

reproduktor zapněte.
2. Opakovaně tiskněte tlačítko Source/Subwoofer, 

dokud kontrolka nesvítí barvou, která odpovídá režimu 
připojení. Například přepněte na zelené světlo, jestliže 
chce poslouchat zařízení, které je připojeno k portu 
LINE IN. (viz tabulku Význam stavů kontrolky napravo)

3. Horizontální reproduktor následně přehrává signál 
z příslušného připojeného zařízení.

Význam stavů kontrolky

Stav kontrolky Stav

Trvale červená Vypnutý

Trvale žlutá Optický režim

Trvale tyrkysová Režim USB

Trvale bílá Režim vstupu AUX

Trvale zelená Režim vstupu LINE

Blikající modrá Režim párování Bluetooth

Trvale modrá Režim Bluetooth

Ovládací panel
1. Tlačítko napájení/Bluetooth  

Stisknout: on/off (zapnout/vypnout)  
Držet 3 s stisknuté: zahájení párování Bluetooth

2. Tlačítko Source/Subwoofer (zdroj / středobasový 
reproduktor) 

Stisknout: přepnout na vstupní zdroj  
Držet 3 s stisknuté: párování se středobasovým 
reproduktorem GS335 (prodávaným samostatně)

3. Tlačítko Volume Up/Next (zvýšení hlasitosti / další)  
Stisknout: zvýšení hlasitosti  
Dvakrát stisknout: skok na další nahrávku (pouze v režimech 
USB a Bluetooth)

4. Tlačítko Volume Down/Previous (snížení hlasitosti / 
předchozí)  
Stisknout: snížit hlasitost  
Dvakrát stisknout: skočit na předchozí nahrávku (pouze 
režimy USB a Bluetooth)

Dálkový ovladač
1. Napájení
2. Previous/Next (pouze režimy USB a Bluetooth) 

Stisknout: skok na předchozí/další nahrávku  
Držet stisknuté: nahrávku zpět / rychle vpřed

3. Play/Pause/Pair (spustit, pozastavit, párovat)  
Stisknout: spustit/pozastavit  
Držet 3 s stisknuté: zahájení párování Bluetooth

4. Zdroj  
Stisknout: přepnout na vstupní zdroj  
Držet 3 s stisknuté: párování se středobasovým 
reproduktorem GS335

5. EQ filmy
6. Ztlumení basů
7. Ticho
8. Přidat/ubrat hlasitost
9. EQ hry
10. EQ hudba
11. Zvýraznění basů

Párování Bluetooth
První párování:

1. Stisknutím tlačítka Power/Bluetooth horizontální 
reproduktor zapněte.

2. Opakovaně tiskněte tlačítko Source/Subwoofer, dokud 
se nezapne režim párování Bluetooth oznamovaný 
blikajícím modrým světlem kontrolky.

3. Na mobilním zařízení zapněte Bluetooth a v nastavení 
pro párování vyberte „GS331“. Při párování 
nepřekračujte vzdálenost jednoho metru mezi mobilním 
zařízením a reproduktorem.

4. Úspěšné spárování je oznámeno pípnutím a kontrolka 
svítí trvale modře.

Poznámka: po prvním spárování zůstane reproduktor 
spárován dokud nebude jeho spárování uživatelsky 
zrušeno. Pokud chcete provést párování s dalším 
zařízením Bluetooth, zrušte spárování s aktuálním 
zařízením dlouhým stisknutím tlačítka buď Power/
Bluetooth nebo Play/Pause/Pair, dokud se kontrolka 
modře nerozbliká. Dále postupem v krocích 3 a 4 spárujte 
nové zařízení Bluetooth.

Přehrávání MP3 přes USB
Poslech je také možný z paměťového zařízení přes USB.

1. Stisknutím tlačítka Power/Bluetooth horizontální 
reproduktor zapněte.

2. Opakovaně tiskněte tlačítko Source/Subwoofer, dokud 
se nezapne režim USB oznamovaný trvalým tyrkysová 
světlem kontrolky.

3. Připojte paměťové zařízení USB se soubory ve formátu 
MP3.

4. Reproduktor začne automaticky soubory MP3 na 
paměťovém zařízení přehrávat. Přehrávání hudby 
můžete řídit dálkovým ovladačem, který je dodáván 
s reproduktorem.

•	 Dálkový ovladač
•	 Napájecí adaptér
•	 Rychlý návod
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Magyar

ELŐKÉSZÍTÉS
A csomag tartalma

Ellenőrizze, hogy minden elem benne van a csomagban.
•	 SonicBlast GS331
•	 3,5 mm audiokábel
•	 RCA audiokábel
•	 RCA a 3,5 mm audiokábelhez
•	 Távirányító
•	 Tápadapter
•	 Gyors használati útmutató

Részegységek
1. Bekapcsolás/Bluetooth gomb
2. Forrás/Mélynyomó gomb
3. Hangerő növelése/Következő gomb
4. Hangerő csökkentése/Előző gomb
5. Bemeneti portok

Portok
1. LINE (vonal) bemenet
2. AUX (RCA) bemenetek
3. OPTICAL (optikai) bemenet
4. USB-bemenet (MP3-lejátszás)
5. DC bemenet

CSATLAKOZTATÁS
A hangsáv vagy a berendezés károsodásának elkerülése 
érdekében a csatlakoztatás előtt mindig csökkentse a 
hangerőt és kapcsolja ki az összes eszközt.

Multimédia és tápcsatlakoztatás

HASZNÁLAT
Első lépések
1. Nyomja meg a Bekapcsolás/Bluetooth gombot a 

hangsáv bekapcsolásához.
2. Nyomja meg többször egymás után a Forrás/

Mélynyomó gombot, amíg nem látja a csatlakozási 
módnak megfelelő jelzőlámpa színét. Például kapcsoljon 
a zöld színre, ha a LINE IN bemenetbe csatlakoztatott 
eszközt kívánja hallgatni. (Lásd jobbra a Jelzőlámpa 
jelentések táblázatot)

3. A csatlakoztatott eszközön lejátszott hang most már 
hallható a hangsávon.

Jelzőlámpa jelentések

Jelzés Állapot

Folyamatos piros Kikapcsolva

Folyamatos sárga Optikai mód

Folyamatos cián USB mód

Folyamatos fehér Aux In mód

Folyamatos zöld Line In mód

Villogó kék Bluetooth párosítás mód

Folyamatos kék Bluetooth mód

Kezelőpanel
1. Bekapcsolás/Bluetooth gomb  

Nyomja meg: be-/kikapcsolás  
Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva 3 mp-ig: Bluetooth párosítás 

indítása
2. Forrás/Mélynyomó gomb 

Nyomja meg: bemeneti forrás váltása  
Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva 3 mp-ig: párosítás a GS335 
mélynyomóval (külön megvásárolható)

3. Hangerő növelése/Következő gomb  
Nyomja meg: hangerő növelése  
Nyomja meg kétszer: ugrás a következő műsorszámra (csak 
USB/Bluetooth mód)

4. Hangerő csökkentése/Előző gomb  
Nyomja meg: hangerő csökkentése  
Nyomja meg kétszer: ugrás az előző műsorszámra (csak 
USB/Bluetooth mód)

Távirányító
1. Bekapcsolás
2. Előző/Következő (csak USB/Bluetooth mód) 

Nyomja meg: ugrás az előző/következő műsorszámra   
Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva: műsorszám 
visszatekerése/gyors előretekerése

3. Lejátszás/Szünet/Párosítás  
Nyomja meg: lejátszás/szünet  
Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva 3 mp-ig: Bluetooth párosítás 
indítása

4. Forrás 
Nyomja meg: bemeneti forrás váltása  
Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva 3 mp-ig: párosítás a GS335 
mélynyomóval

5. Film EQ
6. Mély hangerő csökkentése
7. Némítás
8. Hangerő fel/le
9. Játék EQ
10. Zene EQ
11. Mély hangerő növelése

Bluetooth párosítás
Párosítás első alkalommal:
1. Nyomja meg a Bekapcsolás/Bluetooth gombot a 

hangsáv bekapcsolásához.
2. Nyomja meg többször egymás után a Forrás/

Mélynyomó gombot a villogó kék jelzőlámpa által jelzett 
Bluetooth párosítás módra kapcsoláshoz.

3. Engedélyezze a Bluetooth funkciót a mobileszközén, és a 
párosításhoz válassza ki a "GS331" elemet a Bluetooth 
beállításokban. Párosítás közben legyen a készülék egy 
méteres körzetében.

4. Sikeres párosításkor egy sípolás lesz hallható, és a 
jelzőlámpa folyamatos kékre fog váltani.

Megjegyzés: Az elő párosítás után a hangsáv a kézi 
lecsatlakoztatásig párosítva marad. Ha egy másik 
Bluetooth-eszközt kíván párosítani, csatlakoztassa le az 
aktuális eszközt a Bekapcsolás/Bluetooth vagy Lejátszás/
Szünet/Párosítás gomb megnyomásával, amíg a kék 
jelzőlámpa el nem kezd villogni. Ezután kövesse a 3. és 4. 
lépéseket az új Bluetooth-eszközzel való párosításhoz.

MP3 lejátszás USB-n keresztül
Élvezheti a zenehallgatást egy USB-meghajtóról is.

1. Nyomja meg a Bekapcsolás/Bluetooth gombot a 
hangsáv bekapcsolásához.

2. Nyomja meg többször egymás után a Forrás/
Mélynyomó gombot a folyamatos cián jelzőlámpával 
jelzett USB-módra kapcsoláshoz.

3. Dugjon be egy MP3 fájlokat tartalmazó USB-meghajtót.
4. A hangsáv automatikusan lejátssza az MP3-fájlokat az 

USB-meghajtóról. Használja a mellékelt távirányítót a 
zenelejátszás vezérléséhez.



19

Polski

PRZYGOTOWANIE
W pudełku

Sprawdź, czy wszystkie te elementy są w pudełku.
•	 SonicBlast GS331
•	 Kabel Audio 3,5 mm
•	 Kabel Audio RCA
•	 Przejściówka Audio RCA na 3,5 mm
•	 Pilot zdalnego sterowania
•	 Zasilacz
•	 Instrukcja skrócona

Elementy
1. Przycisk Zasilanie/Bluetooth
2. Przycisk Źródło/Subwoofer
3. Przycisk Głośniej/Następny
4. Przycisk Ciszej/Poprzedni
5. Porty wejściowe

Porty
1. Wejście liniowe
2. Wejścia AUX (RCA)
3. Wejście optyczne
4. Wejście USB (odtwarzanie MP3)
5. Wejście DC

POŁĄCZENIA
Aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu soundbaru lub innych urządzeń, 
przed podłączeniem zawsze przycisz dźwięk i wyłącz 
wszystkie urządzenia.

Podłączenie zasilania i multimediów

OBSŁUGA
Pierwsze kroki
1. Naciśnij przycisk Zasilanie/Bluetooth, aby włączyć 

soundbar.
2. Naciśnij przycisk Źródło/Subwoofer kilka razy, aż pojawi 

się kolor wskaźnika odpowiadający żądanemu trybowi 
połączenia. Na przykład, przełącz na zielone światło, jeśli 
chcesz słuchać urządzenia połączonego przez port LINE 
IN (patrz tabela wskaźników świetlnych po prawej).

3. Muzykę odtwarzaną na połączonym urządzeniu będzie 
teraz słychać przez soundbar.

Wskaźniki świetlne

Wskaźnik Stan

Czerwony, stały Zasilanie wyłączone

Żółty, stały Tryb optyczny

Błękit, stały Tryb USB

Biały, stały Tryb Aux In

Zielony, stały Tryb Line In

Niebieski, migający Tryb parowania Bluetooth

Niebieski, stały Tryb Bluetooth

Panel sterowania
1. Przycisk Zasilanie/Bluetooth  

Naciśnięcie: włączenie/wyłączenie  
Naciśnięcie i przytrzymanie przez 3s: rozpoczęcie parowania 
Bluetooth

2. Przycisk Źródło/Subwoofer  
Naciśnięcie: zmiana źródła  
Naciśnięcie i przytrzymanie przez 3s: parowanie z 
subwooferem GS335 (sprzedawany oddzielnie)

3. Przycisk Głośniej/Następny  
Naciśnięcie: zwiększenie głośności  
Dwukrotne naciśnięcie: przejście do następnego utworu (tylko 
w trybie USB/Bluetooth)

4. Przycisk Ciszej/Poprzedni  
Naciśnięcie: zmniejszenie głośności  
Dwukrotne naciśnięcie: przejdź do poprzedniego utworu (tylko 
w trybie USB/Bluetooth)

Pilot zdalnego sterowania
1. Zasilanie
2. Poprzedni/Następny (tylko w trybie USB/Bluetooth) 

Naciśnięcie: przejście do poprzedniego/następnego utworu   
Naciśnięcie i przytrzymanie: przewiń utwór do tyłu/do przodu

3. Odtwarzanie/Pauza/Parowanie  
Naciśnięcie: odtwarzanie/pauza  
Naciśnięcie i przytrzymanie przez 3s: rozpoczęcie parowania 
Bluetooth

4. Źródło  
Naciśnięcie: zmiana źródła  
Naciśnięcie i przytrzymanie przez 3s: parowanie z 
subwooferem GS335

5. EQ Film
6. Ściszenie bassu
7. Wycisz
8. Głośniej/Ciszej
9. EQ Gry
10. EQ Muzyka
11. Podgłośnienie bassu

Parowanie Bluetooth
Parowanie po raz pierwszy:

1. Naciśnij przycisk Zasilanie/Bluetooth, aby włączyć 
soundbar.

2. Naciśnij kilkukrotnie przycisk Źródło/Subwoofer, aby 
przełączyć na tryb parowania Bluetooth, będzie migać 
niebieskie światło.

3. Włącz Bluetooth w urządzeniu mobilnym i wybierz 
"GS331" w ustawieniach Bluetooth do parowania. 
Podczas parowania odległość między urządzeniami nie 
może być większa niż trzy metry.

4. Po pomyślnym sparowaniu urządzeń, urządzenie 
zapiszczy, a wskaźnik będzie świecić stale na niebiesko.

Uwaga: Po pierwszym parowaniu soundbar będzie cały 
czas połączony z drugim urządzeniem dopóki parowanie 
nie zostanie ręcznie anulowane przez użytkownika. 
Jeśli chcesz sparować soundbar z innym urządzeniem 
Bluetooth, rozłącz bieżące urządzenie naciskając dłużej 
przycisk Zasilanie/Bluetouth albo przycisk Odtwarzanie/
Pauza/Parowanie aż zacznie migać niebieska kontrolka. 
Następnie wykonaj krok 3 i 4, aby sparować nowe 
urządzenie Bluetooth.

Odtwarzanie MP3 przez USB
Soundbar może również odtwarzać muzykę z pamięci USB.

1. Naciśnij przycisk Zasilanie/Bluetooth, aby włączyć 
soundbar.

2. Naciśnij kilkukrotnie przycisk Źródło/Subwoofer, aby 
przełączyć na tryb USB, będzie migać błękit światło.

3. Podłącz pamięć USB z plikami MP3.
4. Soundbar będzie automatycznie odtwarzać pliki MP3 

z pamięci USB. Użyj załączonego pilota do sterowania 
odtwarzaniem muzyki.
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Türkçe

HAZIRLIK
Kutunun içindekiler

Tüm bu öğelerin dâhil edildiğini kontrol edin.
•	 SonicBlast GS331
•	 3,5 mm Ses Kablosu
•	 RCA Ses Kablosu
•	 RCA 3,5 mm Ses Kablosuna
•	 Uzaktan Kumanda
•	 Güç Adaptörü
•	 Hızlı Rehber

Parçalar
1. Güç/Bluetooth Düğmesi
2. Kaynak/Subwoofer Düğmesi
3. Ses Seviyesini Açma/Sonraki Düğmesi
4. Ses Seviyesini Kısma/Önceki Düğmesi
5. Giriş Bağlantı Noktaları

Bağlantı Noktaları
1. LINE Girişi
2. AUX (RCA) Girişleri
3. OPTİK Giriş
4. USB Girişi (MP3 çalma)
5. DC Girişi

BAĞLANTI
Ses çubuğunuzun veya ekipmanınızın hasar görmesini 
önlemek için, herhangi bir bağlantı kurmadan önce her 
zaman ses seviyesini düşürün ve tüm cihazları kapatın.

Multimedya ve Güç Bağlantısı

ÇALIŞMA
Başlamak
1. Ses çubuğunu açmak için Güç/Bluetooth düğmesine 

basın.
2. Işıklı göstergenin rengi bağlantı moduna karşılık gelene 

kadar Kaynak/Subwoofer düğmesine tekrar tekrar 
basın. Örneğin, LINE IN'e bağlı cihazı dinlemek isterseniz 
yeşil ışığa geçin. (Sağdaki Işıklı Göstergeler tablosuna 
bakın)

3. Bağlanan cihaz üzerinden çalınan ses şimdi ses 
çubuğundan duyulabilir.

Işıklı Göstergeler

Gösterge Durum

Tam Kırmızı Kapalı

Tam Sarı Optik Mod

Tam Camgöbeği USB Modu

Tam Beyaz Aux Giriş Modu

Tam Yeşil Line Girişi Modu

Yanıp Sönen Mavi Bluetooth Eşleştirme Modu

Tam Mavi Bluetooth Modu

Kontrol Paneli
1. Güç/Bluetooth Düğmesi 

Basın: açık/kapalı 
Basın ve 3 saniye basılı tutun: Bluetooth eşleştirmesini başlat

2. Kaynak/Subwoofer Düğmesi 

Basın: giriş kaynağı değiştir 
Basın ve 3 saniye basılı tutun: GS335 subwoofer (ayrı olarak 
satılır) ile eşleştir

3. Ses Seviyesini Açma/Sonraki Düğmesi 
Basın: ses seviyesini arttır 
Çift basın: bir sonraki parçaya atla (yalnızca USB/Bluetooth 
modu)

4. Ses Seviyesini Kısma/Önceki Düğmesi 
Basın: ses seviyesini azalt 
Çift basın: önceki parçaya atla (Yalnızca USB/Bluetooth 
modu)

Uzaktan kumanda
1. Güç
2. Önceki/Sonraki (yalnızca USB/Bluetooth modu) 

Basın: önceki/sonraki parçaya atla  
Basın ve basılı tutun: parçası geri sar/hızlı ileri sar

3. Çal/Duraklat/Eşleştir 
Basın: çal/duraklat 
Basın ve 3 saniye basılı tutun: Bluetooth eşleştirmesini başlat

4. Kaynak 
Basın: giriş kaynağını değiştir  
Basın ve 3 saniye basılı tutun: GS335 subwoofer ile eşleştir

5. Film EQ
6. Bas Ses Seviyesini Azaltma
7. Sessiz
8. Ses Seviyesini Arttır/Azalt
9. Oyun EQ
10. Müzik EQ
11. Bas Ses Seviyesini Arttırma

Bluetooth Eşleştirme
İlk kez eşleştirme:
1. Ses çubuğunu açmak için Güç/Bluetooth düğmesine 

basın.

2. Yanıp sönen mavi ışıkla gösterilen Bluetooth eşleştirme 
moduna geçmek için Kaynak/Subwoofer düğmesine 
tekrar tekrar basın.

3. Cep telefonunuzda Bluetooth'u etkinleştirin ve 
eşleştirmek için Bluetooth ayarlarından "GS331" öğesini 
seçin. Eşleştirme sırasında lütfen üniteye üç metre 
mesafe içinde kalın.

4. Başarılı bir şekilde eşleştirildiğinde, bir bip sesi duyulacak 
ve gösterge maviye dönecektir.

Not: İlk eşleştirmeden sonra, ses çubuğu kullanıcı 
tarafından eşleştirilmesi kaldırılmadığı sürece eşleştirilmiş 
olarak kalır. Başka bir Bluetooth cihazıyla eşleştirmek 
isterseniz, mavi ışık yanıp sönene kadar Güç/Bluetooth 
veya Çal/Duraklat/Eşleştir düğmesine uzun süre 
basarak mevcut cihazı eşleştirin. Ardından, yeni Bluetooth 
cihazınızla eşleştirmek için 3. ve 4. adımları izleyin.

USB üzerinden MP3 Çalma
Ayrıca bir USB flash sürücüsünden müzik dinleyebilirsiniz.

1. Ses çubuğunu açmak için Güç/Bluetooth düğmesine 
basın.

2. Düz bir camgöbeği ışığı ile gösterilen USB moduna 
geçmek için Kaynak/Subwoofer düğmesine tekrar 
tekrar basın.

3. Önceden yüklenmiş MP3 dosyaları olan bir USB flash 
sürücüye takın.

4. Ses çubuğu USB flash sürücüsünden otomatik olarak 
MP3 dosyalarını çalacaktır. Müzik çalmayı kontrol etmek 
için birlikte verilen uzaktan kumandayı kullanın.
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Nederlands

VOORBEREIDING
In de doos

Controleer of al deze items zijn opgenomen.
•	 SonicBlast GS331
•	 3.5 mm audio kabel
•	 RCA-audiokabel
•	 RCA naar 3.5 mm audio kabel
•	 Afstandsbediening
•	 Oplader
•	 Snelgids

Onderdelen
1. Power / Bluetooth-knop
2. Bron / Subwooferknop
3. Volume omhoog / Volgende knop
4. Volume omlaag / Vorige knop
5. Invoerpoorten

Poorten
1. LINE-invoer
2. AUX (RCA) ingangen
3. OPTICAL Input
4. USB-ingang (MP3-weergave)
5. Gelijkstroominvoer

VERBINDING
Om schade aan uw soundbar of apparatuur te voorkomen, 
moet u het volume altijd uitzetten. Gelieve alle apparaten uit 
te zetten voordat u connectie maakt.

Multimedia & Power Connection

PROCES
 Ermee beginnen
1. Druk op de knop 'Power / Bluetooth' om de soundbar 

aan te zetten.
2. Druk herhaaldelijk op de knop 'Bron / Subwoofer' totdat 

u ziet dat de kleur van de lichtindicator overeenkomt 
met uw verbindingsmodus. Bijvoorbeeld, groen licht als 
u wilt luisteren naar het apparaat dat is aangesloten 
op de LINE IN. (Zie tabel met lichte indicaties aan de 
rechterkant)

3. Audio die via het aangesloten apparaat wordt 
afgespeeld kan nu via de soundbar worden gehoord.

Lichtindicaties

Indicator Status

Volledig rood Uitgezet

Volledig geel Optische modus

Volledig turquoise USB-modus

Volledig wit Aux In-modus

Volledig groen Line-In modus

Knipperend blauw Bluetooth koppel-modus

Volledig blauw Bluetooth modus

Controlepaneel
1. Power / Bluetooth-knop 

Druk op: aan / uit 
Druk en houd 3s ingedrukt: start Bluetooth-koppeling

2. Bron / Subwooferknop 
Druk op: schakel de invoerbron in 
Houd 3s ingedrukt: koppel met GS335 subwoofer (apart 
verkrijgbaar)

3. Volume omhoog / Volgende knop 
Druk op: verhoog volume 
Druk dubbel: ga naar het volgende nummer (alleen USB / 
Bluetooth-modus)

4. Volume omlaag / Vorige knop 
Druk op: verminder het volume 
Dubbele druk: sla naar vorige track (USB / Bluetooth-modus)

Afstandsbediening
1. Aan
2. Vorige / volgende (alleen USB / Bluetooth-modus) 

Druk op: sla over naar vorige / volgende track  
Druk en houdt vast: spoelen / vooruitspoelen

3. Afspelen / Pause / Koppelen 
Druk op: afspelen / pauzeren 
Druk en houd 3s ingedrukt: start Bluetooth-koppeling

4. Bron 
Druk op: schakel de invoerbron in 
Houd 3s ingedrukt: koppel met GS335 subwoofer

5. Film EQ
6. Bass volume naar beneden
7. Dempen
8. Volume omhoog / omlaag
9. Game EQ
10. Muziek EQ
11. Bass volume omhoog

Bluetooth-koppeling
Voor het eerst koppelen:
1. Druk op de knop 'Power / Bluetooth' om de soundbar 

aan te zetten.

2. Druk herhaaldelijk op de knop 'Bron / Subwoofer' om 
over te schakelen naar de Bluetooth-koppelingsmodus, 
aangegeven door een knipperend blauw licht.

3. Schakel Bluetooth in op uw mobiele apparaat en 
selecteer 'GS331' in uw Bluetooth-instellingen om te 
koppelen. Blijf binnen drie meter van het toestel tijdens 
het koppelen.

4. Als een koppeling succesvol is uitgevoerd klinkt een 
geluid en zal de indicator helder blauw worden.

Opmerking: na de eerste koppeling wordt de soundbar 
gekoppeld, tenzij de gebruiker handmatig ontkoppelt. 
Als u wilt koppelen aan een ander Bluetooth-apparaat, 
ontkoppelt u het huidige apparaat door lang op de 
'Power / Bluetooth of Afspelen / Pauze / Koppel' knop 
te drukken tot het blauwe licht begint te knipperen. 
Vervolgens volgt u stap 3 en 4 om met uw nieuwe 
Bluetooth-apparaat te koppelen.

MP3 afspelen via USB
U kunt ook genieten van muziek van een USB-stick.

1. Druk op de knop 'Power / Bluetooth' om de soundbar 
aan te zetten.

2. Druk herhaaldelijk op de knop 'Bron / Subwoofer' om 
over te schakelen naar de USB-modus, aangeduid met 
turquoise licht.

3. Sluit een USB-stick aan met MP3-bestanden.
4. De Soundbad speelt automatisch MP3-bestanden 

van een USB-stick. Gebruik de meegeleverde 
afstandsbediening om muziek af te spelen en te regelen.
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繁體中文
配件及按鍵說明

盒內配件

請先檢查所有配件是否齊全。
•	 SonicBlast	GS331
•	 3.5mm	音源線
•	 RCA	音源線
•	 RCA	轉	3.5mm	音源線
•	 遙控器
•	 電源供應器
•	 操作手冊

按鍵說明
1.	 電源/藍芽
2.	 音源/重低音
3.	 音量大/下一首
4.	 音量小/上一首
5.	 音源輸入接口

音源輸入接口
1.	 LINE	輸入
2.	 AUX	(RCA)	輸入
3.	 光纖輸入
4.	 USB	輸入	(MP3	播放)
5.	 電源接口

連接方式
當進行連接時，請記得將	soundbar	音量調整至最小聲
或甚至關機，以防止	soundbar	或其他裝置發生損害。

多媒體及電源連接

操作

	開始使用
1.	 按下電源/藍芽按鍵以開啟	soundbar。
2.	 重複按音源/重低音按鍵直到	LED	燈號切換至你想要

的音源連接方式。例如:	切換至綠燈以播放	LINE	音
源輸入。(請見右方	LED	燈號指示對照表)

3.	 當選擇至你所希望播放的音源輸入模式後，即可進行
播放。

LED	燈號指示對照表

LED	燈號 狀態

紅燈恆亮 關機

黃燈恆亮 光纖輸入模式

青燈恆亮 USB	輸入模式

白燈恆亮 AUX	(RCA)	輸入模式

綠燈恆亮 LINE	輸入模式

藍燈閃爍 藍芽配對中

藍燈恆亮 藍芽輸入模式

控制面板
1.	 電源/藍芽按鍵	

按一下:	開啟/關閉	
長按三秒:	啟動藍芽配對

2.	 音源/重低音按鍵	
按一下:	切換音源輸入	
長按三秒:	與	GS335	重低音喇叭配對	(GS335	為選配)

3.	 音量大/下一首按鍵	
按一下:	音量增大	
按兩下:	切換至下一首歌/音樂	(只適用於	USB/藍芽模式)

4.	 音量小/上一首按鍵	
按一下:	音量降低	
按兩下:	切換至上一首歌/音樂	(只適用於	USB/藍芽模式)

遙控器
1.	 電源
2.	 前一首/下一首	(只適用於	USB/藍芽模式)		

按一下:	切換至上一首/下一首		
長按三秒:	回放/快轉

3.	 播放/暫停/配對	
按一下:	播放/暫停	
長按三秒:	啟動藍芽配對

4.	 音源選擇	
按一下:	切換音源輸入	
長按三秒:	與	GS335	重低音喇叭配對

5.	 EQ	模式:	電影
6.	 重低音降低
7.	 靜音
8.	 音量大/小
9.	 EQ	模式:	遊戲
10.	EQ	模式:	音樂
11.	重低音增強

藍芽配對

第一次配對:

1.	 按下電源/藍芽按鍵以開啟	soundbar。
2.	 重複按音源/重低音按鍵直至切換至藍芽配對模式，

此時呈現藍燈閃爍。
3.	 於手機開啟藍芽並選擇	"GS331"	作為藍芽配對設

定，並保持在約	90	公分距離內，已順利進行配對。
4.	 當配對成功後，會聽到	嗶	一聲，指示燈呈現藍燈恆

亮。

注意:當藍芽成功配對後，soundbar	會一直保持在連線
狀態，除非手動解除配對。如果你想與其他藍芽裝置進
行配對，可長按	電源/藍芽按鍵	或	播放/暫停/配對鍵	
直到藍燈閃爍，以解除配對。再進行步驟	3	和	4	與其
他藍芽裝置進行配對。	

MP3	音樂播放	(USB)

你可以透過	USB	外接裝置播放音樂。
1.	 按下電源/藍芽按鍵以開啟	soundbar。
2.	 重複按音源/重低音按鍵直至	USB	輸入模式，此時呈

現青燈恆亮。
3.	 插入存有音樂檔案的	USB外接裝置。
4.	 Soundbar	會自動讀取	USB	裝置內的音樂檔案，可

透過遙控器來控制音樂播放。
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简体中文
准备工作

包装内容

请确认配件齐全
•	 SonicBlast	GS331
•	 3.5毫米音频线
•	 RCA音频线
•	 3.5毫米RCA音频线
•	 遥控器
•	 电源适配器
•	 快速指南

部件
1.	 电源/蓝牙按钮
2.	 音源/重低音
3.	 音量增大/下一轨按钮
4.	 音量减小/上一轨按钮
5.	 输入接口

接口
1.	 线路输入
2.	 辅助输入（RCA接口）
3.	 光纤输入
4.	 USB输入（MP3播放）
5.	 直流输入

连接
为了防止音箱或设备损坏，在连接前请务必确认声音和
电源处于关闭状态。

多媒体与电源连接

操作

	入门
1.	 按下电源/蓝牙按钮打开音箱
2.	 重复按来源/低音炮按钮直到指示灯号切换至你想要

的音源连接方式。例如：选择绿灯，将会播放接入
LINE	IN的设备。（具体参见右侧的指示灯表）

3.	 音箱开始播放接入设备中的音频。

指示灯亮

指示器 状态

红色灯长亮 电源关闭

黄色灯长亮 光纤模式

青色灯长亮 USB模式

白色灯长亮 辅助输入模式

绿色灯长亮 线路输入模式

蓝色灯闪烁 蓝牙配对模式

蓝色灯长亮 蓝牙模式

控制面板
1.	 电源/蓝牙按钮	

单击：开/关	
长按3秒：启动蓝牙配对

2.	 来源/低音炮按钮	

按下：选择输入源	
长按3秒：与GS335低音炮配对（单独出售）

3.	 音量增大/下一步按钮	
单击：增大音量	
双击：跳到下一轨道（仅USB/蓝牙模式）

4.	 音量减小/上一步按钮	
单击：减小音量	
双击：跳到上一轨道（仅USB/蓝牙模式）

遥控器
1.	 电源
2.	 上一步/下一步（仅USB/蓝牙模式）		

单击：跳到上/下一轨道		
长按：快退/快进

3.	 播放/暂停/配对	
单击：播放/暂停	
长按3秒：启动蓝牙配对

4.	 来源	
单击：选择输入源	
长按3秒：与GS335低音炮配对

5.	 电影均衡器
6.	 低音减小
7.	 静音
8.	 音量增大/减小
9.	 游戏均衡器
10.	音乐均衡器
11.	低音增大

蓝牙配对

初次配对：
1.	 按下电源/蓝牙按钮打开音箱

2.	 按下来源/低音炮按钮切换到蓝牙配对模式，蓝灯闪
烁

3.	 开启移动设备上的蓝牙并选择GS331进行配对。配对
过程中请确保与设备距离在3英尺内

4.	 成功配对后，发出嘟嘟声，蓝灯长亮

提示：配对成功后，音箱将保持配对状态，除非手动解
除。如果想与另一个蓝牙设备配对，请长按电源/蓝牙
按钮或播放/暂停/配对按钮直到蓝色灯开始闪烁，并重
复步骤3和4	

使用USB播放MP3

你也可以通过USB设备播放音乐
1.	 按下电源/蓝牙按钮打开音箱
2.	 按下来源/低音炮按钮切换到USB模式，青色灯长亮
3.	 插入已储存有MP3文件的USB设备
4.	 音箱将会自动播放USB设备中的MP3文件，可以使用

遥控器控制音乐播放
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한국의
시작하기

상자 내부
다음 구성품이 포함되어 있는지 확인하십시오.
• SonicBlast GS331
• 3.5mm 오디오 케이블
• RCA 오디오 케이블
• RCA - 3.5mm 변환 오디오 케이블
• 리모콘
• 전원 어댑터
• 퀵 가이드

구성품
1. 전원 / 블루투스(Bluetooth) 버튼
2. 소스 / 서브 우퍼(Subwoofer) 버튼
3. 볼륨 높이기 / 다음 버튼
4. 볼륨 낮추기 / 이전 버튼
5. 입력 포트

포트 구성
1. 라인 입력
2. AUX (RCA) 입력
3. 광(optical) 입력
4. USB 입력 (MP3 재생)
5. DC 입력

연결 안내
사운드 바 및 장비가 손상되지 않도록 연결하기 전에 볼
륨을 맞추고 모든 장비의 전원을 끄십시오.

멀티미디어 및 전원 연결

조작 안내

 시작하기
1. 전원 / Bluetooth 버튼을 눌러 사운드 바를 켭니다.
2. 표시등의 색상이 연결 모드와 일치 할 때까지 소스/

서브 우퍼 버튼을 반복해서 누릅니다. 예를 들어 
LINE IN에 연결된 장치를 청취하려면 녹색 표시등으
로 전환하십시오. (오른쪽의 조명 표시 표 참조)

3. 이제 연결된 장치를 통해 재생되는 오디오를 사운드 
바를 통해들을 수 있습니다.

상태표시등

표시색상 동작상태

빨간색 전원이 꺼진 상태

노란색 광(optical) 모드

시안블루 USB 모드

흰색 보조입력(Aux In) 모드

녹색 라인 인(Line In) 모드

파란색으로 깜박임 블루투스 연결(페어링) 모드

파란색 블루투스 모드

제어판
1. 전원 / 블루투스(Bluetooth) 버튼 

누르기 : on / off 

3초간 누르고 있기 : 블루투스 연결(페어링) 시작
2. 소스 / 서브우퍼(Subwoofer) 버튼 

누르기 : 입력 소스 전환 
3초간 누르고 있기 : GS335 서브 우퍼와 연결 (별매)

3. 볼륨 높이기 / 다음 버튼 
누르기 : 볼륨 높이기 
두 번 누르기 : 다음 트랙으로 건너 뛰기 (USB / 블루투스 
모드만 해당)

4. 볼륨 낮추기 / 이전 버튼 
누르기 : 볼륨 줄이기 
두번 누르기 : 이전 트랙으로 건너 뛰기 (USB / 블루투스
(Bluetooth) 모드 전용)

리모콘
1. 전원
2. 이전 / 다음 (USB / 블루투스(Bluetooth) 모드 전용) 

누르기 : 이전 / 다음 트랙으로 건너 뛰기  
누르고 있기 : 되감기 / 빨리감기 트랙

3. 재생 / 일시 중지 / 연결(페어링) 
누르기 : 재생 / 일시 중지 
3초간 누르고 있기 : 블루투스 연결(페어링) 시작

4. 소스 
누르기 : 입력 소스 전환 
3초간 누르고 있기 : GS335 서브 우퍼와 연결(페어링)

5. 영화 EQ
6. 베이스 음량 낮추기
7. 음소거
8. 볼륨 크게 / 작게
9. 게임 EQ
10. 음악 EQ
11. 베이스 음량 높이기

블루투스 연결(페어링)
최초 연결(페어링) :
1. 전원 / Bluetooth 버튼을 눌러 사운드 바를 켭니다.
2. Source / Subwoofer 버튼을 반복적으로 눌러 블루투

스 연결(페어링) 모드로 전환하십시오. 상태표시등에
는 파란색으로 깜박입니다.

3. 모바일 장치에서 Bluetooth를 활성화하고 Bluetooth 
설정에서 "GS331"을 선택하여 쌍으로 연결하십시
오. 페어링하는 동안 장치에서 90cm 이내에서 진행
하세요.

4. 페어링이 성공적으로 완료되면 경고음이 울리고 표
시등이 파란색으로 계속 켜집니다.

참고 : 초기 페어링 후 사운드 바는 사용자가 수동으로 
페어링하지 않는 한 연결(페어링)상태를 유지합니다. 
다른 Bluetooth 장치와 연결(페어링)하려면 파란색 표
시등이 깜박이기 시작할 때까지 전원 / Bluetooth 또는 
재생 / 일시 중지 / 연결(페어링) 버튼을길게 눌러 현재 
장치의 연결을 해제하십시오. 그런 다음 3 단계와 4 단
계를 수행하여 새 Bluetooth 장치와 연결(페어링)하십
시오. 

USB를 통한 MP3 재생
USB 플래시 드라이브에서 음악을 즐길 수도 있습니다.
1. 전원 / Bluetooth 버튼을 눌러 사운드 바를 켭니다.
2. Source / Subwoofer 버튼을 반복적으로 눌러 USB 

모드로 전환합니다. 시안블루 표시등이 켜집니다.
3. 재생하려는 MP3 파일이 들어있는 USB 플래시 드라

이브를 연결하십시오.
4. 사운드 바는 자동으로 USB 플래시 드라이브에서 

MP3 파일을 재생합니다. 포함된 리모컨을 사용하여 
음악 재생을 제어하십시오.





FCC NOTICE Class B
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Federal Communications Commission Statement

NOTE - This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate 
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by tuning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to 
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: 

•	 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•	 Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
•	 Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 

connected.
•	 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/television technician for help.

CAUTION : Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.
FCC WARNING: This equipment may generate or use radio frequency energy. changes or modifications 
to this equipment may cause harmful interference unless the modifications are expressly approved in 
the instruction manual. The user could lose the authority to operate this equipment if an unauthorized 
change or modification is made.
Radiation Exposure Statement:
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. 
This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & 
your body.
Responsible manufacturer:
AVerMedia Technologies, Inc.
No. 135, Jian 1st Rd.,Zhonghe Dist., New Taipei City 23585, Taiwan
TEL: +886-2-2226-3630 

USA Office contact:
AVerMedia Technologies U.S.A.

47358 Fremont Blvd., Fremont, CA 94538
Technical Support: http://www.avermedia.com/support/

European Community Compliance Statement Class B 
This product is herewith confirmed to comply with the requirements set out in the Council Directives on 
the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 
(EMC) 2014/30/EU, The Radio Equipment Directive (RED) 2014/53/EU and Energy-related Products 
Directive (ErP) 2009/125/EC.
This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between 
the radiator & your body.
Computer speakers, or multimedia speakers, are speakers external to a computer; the speaker is used 
to play music, continuous use in long period of the time. The power management features will interrupt 
the sounds, and it may not the general use of the consumer behavior. Furthermore, because the speaker 
products are designed to be the continuous use of demand, the requirement of a power management 
function as provided under point 2(d) of Annex II would be “inappropriate for the intended use” of the 
equipment.
Note: Please refer to our user guide for more details about the intended use of the Product.

Responsible manufacturer:
AVerMedia Technologies, Inc.
No. 135, Jian 1st Rd.,Zhonghe Dist., New Taipei City 23585, Taiwan
TEL: +886-2-2226-3630 
European Community contact:
AVerMedia Technologies Europe B.V.
Distributieweg 13, 2742 RB Waddinxveen, The Netherlands
Technical Support: http://www.avermedia.com/support/

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive (WEEE)
The mark of crossed-out wheeled bin indicates that this product must not be disposed of with your other 
household waste. Instead, you need to dispose of the waste equipment by handing it over to a designated 
collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment. This product must be 
handled pursuant to European Directive 2012/19/EU. For more information about where to drop off 
your waste equipment for recycling, please contact your household waste disposal service or the shop 
where you purchased the product.



R33183 
RoHS

BSMI Registration of Product Certification (Taiwan)

【圓剛	BSMI 限用物質及其化學符號】放置於公司企業社會責任專頁

網址	http://www.avermedia.com/tw/about_us/social

台灣 NCC
低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法
第十二條：經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻
率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。
第十四條：低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即
停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。
前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。
低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

MSIP Class B Statement
MSIP-CMM-AVM-GS333

B급 기기 (가정용 방송통신기기): 이 기기는 가정용(B급)으로 전자파적합등록을 한 기기로서 주로 가
정에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 하며, 모든 지역에서 사용할 수 있습니다. 해당 무선설비는 전파혼신 
가능성이 있으므로 인명안전과 관련된 서비스는 할 수 없음. 
Class B (Home): As this equipment has undergone EMC registration for house hold purpose ("B" Class), 
this product can be used in any area and designed to be used mainly in a household. There is a possibility 
of radio interference in the radio equipment.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B) 
Canada - Canada Industry Canada (IC) Labelling Requirements

Every manufacturer or importer shall ensure import or before offering for sale, as appropriate, that each 

SonicBlast GS331
Speaker/喇叭/音箱

Made in China/中國製造/中国制造

unit of the type that they offer for sale bears, in alocation convenient for inspection, a permanent label or 
marking containing (in French and English), the following statement:

ICES-003 (Interference - Causing Equipment Standards) 
"This class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. 
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada."

This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the 
radiator & your body.

Regulatory Compliance Mark
This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & 
your body.

Technical Regulations of the Customs Union
TR CU 020/2011
TR CU 004/2011
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